

81257-8

NO. 25161-6-III
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DON L. FITZPATRICK and PAM FITZPATRICK, husband and wife;
BRAD STURGILL and HEATHER FITZPATRICK STURGILL,
husband and wife,

Appellants,

v.

OKANOGAN COUNTY; THE STATE OF WASHINGTON; JOHN L.
HAYES and JANE DOE HAYES, husband and wife; METHOW
INSTITUTE FOUNDATION,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT OKANOGAN COUNTY

Mark R. Johnsen, WSBA #11080
Of Karr Tuttle Campbell
Attorneys for Respondent
Okanogan County

1201 Third Ave., Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 223-1313

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
	A. Factual Background.....	1
	B. Procedural Background.	3
III.	LEGAL ARGUMENT	4
	A. Introductory Summary.	4
	B. Fitzpatrick’s Claims are Barred by the Common Enemy Rule.	5
	1. The Common Enemy Rule Precludes Liability for Dikes Which Keep Floodwaters Within the Banks of a River.....	5
	2. The Exception to the Common Enemy Rule Cited by Fitzpatrick is Inapplicable.	8
	3. Fitzpatrick Possessed No Riparian Rights as to the Flood Channels.....	11
	4. The “Obstruction” Argument Advanced by Fitzpatrick Would Eviscerate the Common Enemy Doctrine.	16
	C. The County is Further Protected From Liability by RCW 86.12.037.	18
	D. There Is No Basis for an Inverse Condemnation Claim Against the County.	22
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Cass v. Dicks, 14 Wash. 75, 44 Pac. 113 (1896)6, 11, 14

Colwell v. Etzell, 119 Wn. App. 432, 81 P.3d 895 (2003) 14

Currens v. Sleek, 138 Wn.2d 858, 983 P.2d 626 (1999) 10, 14

Dahlgren v. Chicago M&P.S.R. Co. 85 Wash. 395, 148 Pac.
567 (1915) 13

Dept. of Ecology v. Abbott, 103 Wn.2d 686, 694 P.2d 1071
(1985)..... 12

Dickgieser v. State, 153 Wn.2d 530, 105 P.3d 26 (2005)..... 25, 26

Fralich v. Clark County, 22 Wn. App. 156, 589 P.2d 273
(1978), rev. denied, 92 Wn.2d 1005 23

Halvorson v. Skagit County, 139 Wn.2d 1, 983 P.2d 643
(1999)..... 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 15, 20

Harvey v. Northern Pac. Rwy. Co., 63 Wash. 669, 116 Pac.
464 (1911)6, 15

Island County v. Mackie, 36 Wn. App. 385, 675 P.2d 607
(1984)..... 13

Judson v. Tide Water Lumber Co., 51 Wash. 164, 98 P.377
(1908)..... 13

Lambier v. City of Kennewick, 56 Wn. App. 275, 783 P.2d
596 (1989), rev. den., 114 Wn.2d 1016 24, 25

Morton v. Hines, 112 Wash. 612, 192 Pac. 1016 (1920).....6, 15

Olson v. King County, 71 Wn.2d 279, 482 P.2d 562 (1967) .. 23, 25, 27

Paulson v. Pierce County, 99 Wn.2d 645, 664 P.2d 1202
(1983), app. dismissed, 104 S. Ct. 386 19

Seal v. Naches-Selah Irrigation Dist., 51 Wn. App. 1, 751
P.2d 873 (1988), rev. den., 110 Wn.2d 1041..... 24, 27

Short v. Pierce County, 194 Wash. 421, 78 P.2d 610 (1938) . 20, 21, 22

Snohomish County v. Postema, 95 Wn. App. 817, 978 P.2d
1101 (1999), rev. denied, 139 Wn.2d 1011 10, 11, 14

Songstad v. Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle, 2 Wn. App.
680, 472 P.2d 574 (1970)..... 23, 24

Sund v. Keating, 43 Wn.2d 36, 259 P.2d 1113 (1953) .9, 11, 16, 17, 18

<u>Wilber v. Western Properties</u> , 14 Wn. App. 169, 540 P.2d 470 (1975)	8, 14
<u>Wilson v. Keytronic Corp.</u> , 40 Wn. App. 802, 701 P.2d 518 (1985).....	23
<u>Wong Kee Jun v. Seattle</u> , 143 Wash. 479 (1927)	23

STATUTES

78 Am. Jur.2d <u>Waters</u> § 42 (2002).....	12
RCW 86.12.037	1, 3, 4, 18, 19, 20, 22, 28
RCW 86.16.071	3, 4, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (8 th ed. 2004).....	12
Webster’s Third International Dictionary (1981)	12
